STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2012 No. 95

FISHERIES

The Foyle Area (Greenbraes Fishery Angling Permits) Regulations 2012

Made - - - -Coming into operation

1st March 2012 26th March 2012

The Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission, with the approval of the North/South Ministerial Council, makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 13(1)(k) and 14B(1)(b) of the Foyle Fisheries Act 1952 (1) and sections 13(1)(k) and 14B(1)(b) of the Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1952 (2) and now vested in it (3).

Citation, commencement and application

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Foyle Area (Greenbraes Fishery Angling Permits) Regulations 2012 and shall come into operation on 26th March 2012.

(2) These Regulations apply in the Foyle Area only.

Interpretation

2. In these Regulations "Greenbraes Fishery angling permit" means a permit issued under section 14B(1)(a) of the Foyle Fisheries Act 1952 or section 14B(1)(a) of the Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1952 authorising the holder to use a rod and line in the waters of the River Foyle which lie between Lifford Bridge in Lifford, County Donegal and an imaginary line drawn at right angles to its course through the southernmost point in the townland of Island More in County Donegal.

Fees for the issue of Greenbraes Fishery angling permits

3. The Schedule has effect for prescribing the fee to be paid to the Commission for the issue of a Greenbraes Fishery angling permit.

⁽¹⁾ Legislation of the Republic of Ireland

^{(2) 1952} c.5 (N.I.) as amended by S.I. 1999/859 and S.I 2007/915 (N.I. 9). Section 14B was inserted by Article 9 of the Foyle

and Carlingford Fisheries (Northern Ireland) Order 2007.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 1999/859 Article 21(1)

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Given under the Seal of the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission on 1st March 2012.



R.J.D Anderson Chief Executive of the Loughs Agency

Approved by the North/South Ministerial Council on 1st March 2012.

M Stanley M Bunting Acting Joint Secretary of theJoint Secretary of the North/South Ministerial Council North/South Ministerial Councilbeing persons authorised by the North/South Ministerial Council to signify approval on its behalf. **Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE

Regulation 3

Greenbraes Fishery Angling Permit

Greenbraes Fishery Angling Permit	Daily Permit Fee £	ϵ
A permit authorising the holder to use a rod and line between the hours of 8 a.m. and 3 p.m. on any one day	15.00	17.00
A permit authorising the holder to use a rod and line between the hours of 4 p.m. and midnight on any one day	18.00	20.50

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations prescribe the fees payable to the Foyle, Carlingford and Irish Lights Commission for the issue of Greenbraes Fishery angling permits.